Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Authority's exposure to interest rate risk
arises where mismatches occur between the maturities of financial assets and financial liabilities. In
order to mitigate this risk the Authority has entered into interest rate swap contracts and interest rate
futures contracts to hedge actual financial transactions.

(i) Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Fixed Rate Instruments
The Authority had a number of fair value hedges in place at the reporting date. As the
hedging instrument and hedged items have matching fixed rate positions which directly
offset each other there would be no material effect on profit or loss if interest rates change.

(ii) Sensitivity Analysis for Variable Rate Instruments
It is estimated that a change of 50 basis points applied to the risk exposures in existence at
the reporting date would have increased/( decreased) profit for the reporting period by the
amounts shown below. For the purpose of this analysis variable rate instruments include all
variable rate interest bearing financial instruments which are due to be repriced within 90
days of the reporting date.

Principal Principal

Balance +0.5% -0.5% Balance +0.5% -0.5%

30/06/18 30/06/17

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Variable Rate Financial Assets

Investment Securities 38,000 190 ( 190) 1 3,000 65 (65)

Loans and Advances 237,937 1 , 190 ( 1 , 190) 178,3 17  892 (892)

Variable Rate Financial Liabilities

Council Deposits 424,89 1 (2,1 24) 2,124 382,142 (1 ,91 1 )  1 ,9 1 1

Short Term Money Market Facility 128,987 (645) 645 103,855 (5 1 9) 5 19

Promissory Notes 2 1 , 1 67 (106) 106 21 ,819 (109) 109

Variable Rate Derivatives

Interest Rate Swaps (Notional Principal) 43 1 ,2 18  2,156 (2, 1 56) 448,591 2,243 (2,243)

Futures (Notional Principal/Bond Formula) 1 1 ,000 3 1 2  (312) 10,000 226 (226)

Profit/(Loss) Interest Rate Sensitivity 973 (973) 887 (887)

20 1 8

LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY OF SOUTH AUSTRALIA

(c) Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by
failing to discharge an obligation. The Authority's exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default by
counterparties with whom financial assets are held.

Included in the Authority's Risk Policy document is a Credit Risk Limits policy which stipulates
counterparty credit limits as follows:
(i) Investments and Derivatives - Individual counterparties are assessed based on Standard & Poor's